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HEINE HK 7000®

Lesen Sie vor Inbetriebnahme des Projektors HK 7000 diese
Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie zum
späteren Nachschlagen auf.

Heiße Oberfläche Sicherung

 Das Produkt muss einer

Anwendungsteil BF getrennten Sammlung von
 Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten
 zugeführt werden.
AC

Lieferumfang:
Projektor, Netzkabel, Ersatzlampe, 2 Sicherungen, Gebrauchsanweisung

Sicherheitsinformationen
Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung: Der Lichtprojektor HK 7000 ist ausschließlich 
für die Lichtversorgung von medizinischen Diagnostikinstrumenten und medizi-
nischen Leuchten mittels Lichtleitkabel bestimmt. Das Gerät ist für Dauerbetrieb 
ausgelegt.
Verwenden Sie den Projektor keinesfalls zur Gewebedurchleuchtung wegen der
Gefahr einer Hautverbrennung.
Zur allgemeinen Sicherheit: Das Gerät ist wartungsfrei. Öffnen Sie keinesfalls 
das Gehäuse. Lassen Sie Reparaturen – mit Ausnahme des Lampenwechsels – 
nur von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal ausführen.
Zur sicheren Aufstellung: Stellen Sie den Projektor außerhalb der Reichweite
unbefugter Personen waagrecht so auf, dass ungehinderte Luftzufuhr von allen 
Seiten möglich ist. Nicht auf weiche Möbel, Tücher oder Teppiche stellen, keine
brennbaren Gegenstände in die Lichtaustrittsbuchse (1) oder das Lampen-
gehäuse (6) stecken. Blicken Sie nicht in die Lichtaustrittsbuchse (1) und öffnen
Sie auf keinen Fall die Lampenklappe (5), wenn das Gerät eingeschaltet ist.
Zum sicheren Betrieb: Die auf dem Typenschild angegebene Betriebsspannung 
muss mit der örtlichen Netzspannung übereinstimmen. Der Betrieb in explosions-
gefährdeten Räumen und im Umfeld starker Magnetfelder ist nicht zulässig.

Montage
Bitte beachten Sie bei der Montage des Zubehörs die beiliegende Montage-     
anleitung.

Inbetriebnahme und Handhabung
– Schließen Sie das Gerät mit dem gelieferten Netzkabel an das Netz an.
– Verbinden Sie das Lichtleitkabel mit der Lichtaustrittsbuchse (1). Der Kabel-
 stecker muss einrasten!
– Betätigen Sie den Netzschalter (3), die grüne Kontrollanzeige im Schalter 
 leuchtet.
– Die Einstellung der Helligkeit erfolgt mit dem Drehknopf (2).
– Mit dem Schalter (4) wählen Sie normale Helligkeit (lange Lampenlebens-
 dauer) oder hohe Helligkeit (stark verkürzte Lampenlebensdauer).
– Schalten Sie das Gerät zur Schonung der Lampe möglichst nach jeder 
 Benutzung wieder aus.

HEINE-Lichtleitkabel sind mit einem Automatverschluss ausgerüstet:
Setzen Sie ein Instrument so von oben auf den Griff, dass die Nasen am 
Anschlussstecker in die Führung des Griffkopfes passen. Drücken Sie das 
Instrument in den Griff hinein, bis es mit hörbarem „Klick“ einrastet.
Zum Abnehmen des Instruments drehen Sie den Rändelring mit Daumen und 
Zeigefinger der Hand, die den Griff hält, nach rechts und ziehen Sie das Instru-
ment mit der anderen Hand nach oben heraus.

Lampenwechsel
Bitte beachten Sie: Die einwandfreie Funktion dieses Gerätes ist nur 
bei Verwendung von Original HEINE Ersatzlampen gewährleistet.
– Lassen Sie vor dem Lampenwechsel das Gerät abkühlen. 
– Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker.
– Öffnen Sie die Klappe (5) und schwenken Sie den Lampenträger aus dem 
 Lampengehäuse (6) heraus.
– Ziehen Sie die Lampe aus dem Halter.
– Stecken Sie eine neue Lampe, ohne den Glaskolben mit bloßen Händen zu 
 berühren, vorsichtig bis zum Anschlag in die Fassung. Die Lampenstifte 
 dürfen nicht verkantet werden.
– Schließen Sie die Klappe (5). Der Lampenhalter rastet automatisch in die 
 Arbeitsposition.
– Schließen Sie das Netzkabel wieder an.
– Schalten Sie das Gerät zur Schonung der Lampe bei Nichtgebrauch aus.

Sicherungswechsel
– Ziehen Sie das Netzkabel ab.
– Die Sicherungen befinden sich im Sicherungshalter des Einbausteckers.
 Verwenden Sie zum Ersatz ausschließlich die in den technischen Daten 
 angegebenen Sicherungen.

Reinigung und Sterilisation
Projektor:
Netzstecker ziehen! Nur bei kaltem Gerät reinigen.
Für die Reinigung aller Teile verwenden Sie ein weiches Tuch und Seifenlauge 
oder andere nichtaggressive Mittel.
HEINE-Lichtleitkabel:
Gassterilisation sowie Abwischen mit Alkohol oder Seifenlauge sind unbe-
denklich. Autoklavieren und Eintauchen in Flüssigkeiten sind nicht zulässig.
Die Lichtein- und Austrittflächen lassen sich mit einem alkoholgetränkten
Wattestäbchen reinigen.

Technische Daten
Netzanschlussspannung: 230 V/1,6A/50-60 Hz
Leistungsaufnahme: 280 VA
Sicherungen: 2 x T 1,6 A
Lampe: 24 V, 150 W
Klassifikation: Type BF
Abmessungen: 217 x 177 x 125 mm
Gewicht: 3690 g
Zul. Umgebungstemp.: +10 ° bis +40 °C
Rel. Luftfeuchtigkeit: 10 bis 75%
Luftdruck: 700 bis 1060 hPa
Schutzart: IP 00

Angewandte Normen:
EN 60 601-1, EN 60 601-1-2

IEC 60601-1 second edition, UL 60601-1 first edition

HEINE HK 7000®

Avant d’utiliser le projecteur HK 7000, lisez ces instructions
attentivement et conservez-les pour consultation ultérieure.

Attention: Fusible
Surface chaude

 Ce produit électronique doit

Applied Part BF être recyclé selon les lois en
 vigueur.
 
CA

Contenu:
Projecteur, cordon d’alimentation, ampoule de rechange,  2 fusibles de rechange,
mode d’emploi

Informations de sécurité
Domaine d’application: le projecteur de lumière froide HK 7000 est conçu
uniquement pour être utilisé comme source de lumière avec un câble fibre-
optique pour instruments de diagnostic médical ou l’éclairage au cours d’un 
examen médical. Cet appareil est prévu pour un usage continu.
N’utilisez jamais le projecteur pour la transillumination: risque de brûlures cutanées.
Sécurité générale: cet appareil ne nécessite aucun entretien particulier.
N’ouvrez jamais le carter. A l’exception d’un changement d’ampoule, les
réparations ne peuvent être opérées que par des personnels autorisés.
Précautions d’installation: Placez le projecteur horizontalement de telle façon
que la circulation d’air soit possible sur tous les cotés. Ne pas laisser à portée
de main des personnels non autorisés. Ne pas installer sur une surface souple,
tissu ou tapis. Ne pas introduire d’objets inflammables  dans la sortie de lumière
(1) ou dans le compartiment de l’ampoule (6). Ne pas regarder directement la 
source lumineuse (1) et ne pas ouvrir le volet (5) quand le projecteur est branché.
Sécurité d’utilisation: Le voltage figurant sur la plaque d’identification doit
correspondre au voltage réseau. Ne pas utiliser cet appareil dans une ambiance
à risque explosif ou un fort champ magnétique.

Instructions de montage
Les instructions sont fournies avec le kit de montage mural – ou le montage sur 
pied à roulettes.

Instructions pour l’installation et l’utilisation
– Branchez l’appareil sur le secteur avec le cordon d’alimentation.
– Insérez le câble fibre-optique à fond dans la sortie lumineuse (1) jusqu’à
 obtenir un clic.
– Appuyez sur l’interrupteur (3), le témoin lumineux vert s’allume.
– Sélectionnez la luminosité souhaitée grâce au potentiomètre (2).
– L’interrupteur (4) peut être utilisé pour choisir la luminosité maximum normale
 (pour une plus grande longévité de l’ampoule) ou une luminosité maximale
 (longévité réduite de l’ampoule).
– Après usage, éteignez l’appareil si possible, pour prolonger la longévité de
 l’ampoule.
Les câbles fibre-optique HEINE sont équipés d’un connecteur automatique:
Prenez la poignée dans une main et de l’autre main insérez les 3 dents mâles du 
connecteur dans les guides de la tête de poignée. Enfoncez l’instrument dans la 
poignée jusqu’à encliquetage complet.
Pour retirer l’instrument, prenez la poignée dans une main et tournez la bague 
supérieure moletée en sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre. De l’autre main,  
enlevez l’instrument en le tirant délicatement.

Changement d’ampoule
Important: Les performances de cet appareil ne peuvent être garanties
qu’en utilisant des ampoules d’origine HEINE.
– Retirez le cordon d’alimentation et laissez l’appareil refroidir.
– Ouvrez le volet (5) et tirez le support d’ampoule vers le haut, hors du
 compartiment (6).
– Retirez l’ampoule du support d’ampoule.
– Insérez une ampoule neuve dans le support d’ampoule, en évitant de toucher
 le verre à mains nues. Enfoncez l’ampoule aussi loin que possible en évitant
 de tordre les broches de contact.
– Fermez le volet (5). Le support d’ampoule retourne automatiquement à sa
 position normale.
– Rebranchez le cordon d’alimentation.
– Eteignez le projecteur quand il n’est pas utilisé, pour préserver la durée
 de vie des ampoules.

Changement de fusible
– Retirez le cordon d’alimentation.
– Les fusibles sont situés dans le compartiment de la prise d’alimentation.
 N’utilisez que des fusibles tels que définis dans les caractéristiques
 techniques.

Nettoyage et Stérilisation
Projecteurs:
Retirez toujours le cordon d’alimentation ! Nettoyez l’appareil toujours après
refroidissement. Pour le nettoyage, n’utilisez qu’un chiffon doux et de l’eau
savonneuse ou des solutions non agressives similaires.
Câble fibre optique HEINE:
Nous conseillons la stérilisation gazeuse ou le nettoyage à l’alcool ou l’eau
savonneuse. Ne pas passer en autoclave ni faire tremper dans quelque solution 
que ce soit.
Les surfaces optiques à chaque extrémité du câble peuvent être nettoyées à
l’aide d’un coton-tige trempé dans l’alcool.

Caractéristiques techniques Fuse
Alimentation: 230/240V/1,6A/50-60 Hz 2 x 1,6 A lent
(voir plaque  100V/3,5A/50-60 Hz 2 x 3,15 A lent
d’identification) 120V/2,5A/50-60 Hz 2 x 2,5 A lent/ 250V AC
 127V/2,5A/50-60 Hz 2 x 2,5 A lent
Puissance consommée: 280VA
Ampoule: 24V / 150 W
Classification: Type BF
Dimensions: 217 x 177 x 125 mm
Poids: 3690 g
Température d’utilisation: +10° à +40 °C
Hygrométrie: 10 à 75%
Pression atmosphérique: 700 à 1060 hPa
Classe de protection: IP 00

Conforme aux normes:
EN 60 601-1, EN 60 601-1-2

IEC 60601-1 second edition, UL 60601-1 first edition

HEINE HK 7000®

Lea cuidadosamente estas instrucciones de manejo del Proyector
HK 7000 antes de su puesta en marcha y consérvelas para su uso
posterior.

Superficie caliente Fusible

 El producto debe ser desechado

Pieza a utilizar BF por separado como aparato
 electrónico.
 
CA

Volumen de suministro:
Proyector, cable de red, lámpara de repuesto, 2 fusibles, manual de instrucciones

Informaciones referentes a la seguridad
Finalidad de su empleo: El proyector de luz fría HK 7000 está destinado
exclusivamente para el suministro de iluminación de instrumentos de diagnóstico 
médico y de lámparas de exploración médica a través de un cable conductor de 
luz. Estos aparatos están diseñados para un funcionamiento continuo.
No utilice el proyector bajo ningún concepto para una transiluminación de tejidos
a causa de la existencia de peligro de quemadura en la piel.
Seguridad general: El aparato no requiere mantenimiento. No abra bajo ningún
concepto la carcasa. Las reparaciones solo deberán ser efectuadas por personal 
cualificado con la excepción del recambio de lámparas.
Para una instalación segura: Coloque el proyector en posición horizontal para
facilitar la entrada de aire por todos los lados y fuera del alcance de personas no 
autorizadas. No lo coloque sobre muebles blandos, paños o alfombras, no intro-
ducir materiales combustibles en el casquillo de salida de luz (1) o en la carcasa 
de la lámpara. No mire hacia el interior del casquillo de salida de luz (1) y no abra 
en ningún caso la tapa de la lámpara (5), cuando el aparato está conectado.
Para un funcionamiento seguro: La tensión de servicio indicado en la placa de
fabricación debe coincidir con la tensión de la red local. Su funcionamiento en
recintos con peligro de explosión y cerca de campos magnéticos intensos no
está permitido.

Montaje
Para el montaje en el pared o sobre trípode, se adjunta a los correspondientes
sets de montaje la directriz.

Puesta en marcha y manejo
– Conecte el aparato a la red local con el cable de red.
– Conecte el cable conductor de luz  con el casquillo de salida de luz (1).
 ¡El enchufe del cable debe encasquillar!
– Accione el interruptor de red (3), la lamparita de color verde en el interruptor
 se enciende.
– El ajuste de la luminosidad se efectúa con el mando giratorio (2).
– Con el conmutador (4) elija una luminosidad normal  (para una larga duración
 de la lámpara) o alta luminosidad (disminución alta en la duración de la
 lámpara).
– Para conservar la lámpara, sírvase apagar el aparato después de cada
 empleo.
Los cables conductores de luz HEINE están equipados con un cierre automático:
Coloque un instrumento en la parte superior del mango de manera que los
salientes del enchufe encajen en las guías del cabezal del mango. Apriete el 
instrumento en el mango hasta que encasquille con un „clic” audible.
Para extraer el instrumento, gire hacia la derecha el anillo estriado con el dedo
pulgar e índice de la mano que sujeta el mango y estire verticalmente hacia
afuera el instrumento con la otra mano.

Cambio de las lámparas
A tener en cuenta: El perfecto funcionamiento de este aparato está sola-
mente garantizado bajo uso de las lámparas de repuesto originales de la 
marca HEINE.
– Deje enfriar el aparato y saque el enchufe de la red.
– Abra la tapa (5) y saque el porta-lámparas de la carcasa de la lámpara (6).
– Saque estirando la lámpara del soporte.
– Coloque cuidadosamente una lámpara nueva en el portalámparas hasta el
 tope sin tocar la ampolla con las manos. Los contactos no deben doblarse.
– Cierre la tapa (5). El portalámparas se engatilla automáticamente en la
 posición de trabajo.
– Vuelva a enchufar de nuevo el cable de red.
– Para conservar la lámpara, sírvase apagar el aparato después de cada
 empleo.

Cambio de fusibles
– Desenchufe el cable de red.
– Los fusibles se encuentran en el portafusibles del conector. Emplee
 exclusivamente como recambio, los fusibles indicados en los datos técnicos.

Limpieza y esterilización
Proyector:
¡Desconectar de la red local! Limpiar solo cuando el aparato se ha enfriado.
Para la limpieza de todas las piezas se debe utilizar un paño húmedo y agua
de jabón o otros métodos no agresivos.
Cable conductor de luz HEINE:
Esterilización con gas así como limpieza con alcohol o agua de jabón sin ningún 
peligro. El empleo de autoclave o sumergir en líquidos no está permitido.
Las superficies de entrada y salida de luz se limpian con un palito de algodón
mojado en alcohol.

Datos técnicos
Tensión de red: 230 V/1,6A/50-60 Hz
Consumo: 280 VA
Fusibles: 2 x T 1,6 A
Lámpara: 24 V, 150 W
Clasificación: Tipo BF
Dimensiones: 217 x 177 x 125 mm
Peso: 3690 gr
Temperatura ambiente admisible: +10° hasta +40 °C
Humedad relativa del aire: 10 hasta 75%
Presión atmosférica: 700 hasta 1060 hPa
Clase de protección: IP 00

Normas aplicadas:
EN 60 601-1, EN 60 601-1-2

IEC 60601-1 second edition, UL 60601-1 first edition

DEUTSCH FRANÇAIS ESPAÑOL

HEINE HK 7000®

Before using the HK 7000 projector read these instructions carefully
and keep them in a safe place for future reference.

Hot surface Fuse

 In accordance with local regulations

Applied Part BF this product should be disposed of
 as an electronic device separately.

 AC powered

Contents:
Projector, mains cord, spare bulb, 2 spare fuses, instructions

Safety Information
Range of applications: The fiber optics projectors HK 7000 is designed 
exclusively for use as a light source with a fiber optics cable for medical 
diagnostic instruments and medical examination lights. The unit is designed 
for continuous use.
Never use the projector for transillumination because of risk of skin burning.
General safety: This unit needs no maintenance. Do not remove the housing.
With the exception of a bulb change, repairs may only be carried out by
authorized persons.
Safe installation: Set up the projector out of reach of non-authorized personnel
horizontally so that free circulation of air on all sides is possible. Do not place
on soft furniture, a cloth or carpet. Do not put inflammable objects in the light
exit (1) or the bulb compartment (6). Do not look into the light exit (1) and do not 
open the lid (5) when the projector is switched on.

Safety in use: The mains voltage on the identification plate must correspond
to the local mains voltage. Do not use this unit in the presence of an explosion 
hazard or in a strong magnetic field.

Assembly instructions
Instructions reference are provided with the appropriate assembly kit for wall – or 
wheeled-stand mounting.

Instructions for installation and use
– Connect the unit to the mains with the mains cord.
– Plug in the fiber optics cable to the light exit (1) until the cable plug engages 
 with a click.
– Switch on at (3), the green indicator will light up.
– Set the desired brightness with the control (2).
– The switch (4) can be used to select the normal maximum brightness (for 
 long bulb life) or increased maximum brightness (reduced bulb life).
– If possible, switch off after use to prolong bulb life.
HEINE fiber optics cables are equipped with an automatic connector:
Hold the handle in one hand and use the other to insert the 3 male prongs of 
the connector into the guides of the handle-head. Press the instrument into the 
handle until it clicks into place.
To remove the instrument, hold the handle in one hand and rotate the knurled 
upper ring anti-clockwise. With the other hand remove the instrument by pulling 
gently.

Changing the bulb
Please note: The performance of this unit can only be guaranteed if 
genuine HEINE bulbs are used.
– Remove the mains cord plug.
– Hot bulb allow the unit to cool down.
– Open the lid (5) and swing the bulbholder upwards and out of the bulb 
 compartment (6).
– Pull the bulb out of the bulbholder.
– Insert the new bulb into the bulbholder, taking care not to touch the glass 
 with bare hands. Push the bulb in as far as it will go and avoid bending the 
 contact pins.
– Close the lid (5). The bulbholder will return automatically to its correct position.
– Re-connect the mains cord.
– Switch off the projector when not in use to prolong bulbs life.

Changing a fuse 
– Remove the mains cord.
– The fuses are located in the fuse compartment of the mains cord socket. 
 Use only replacement fuses as specified in the technical specification.

Cleaning and Sterilization
Projectors:
Always remove the mains cord! Always clean the unit after it has cooled down.
To clean, use only a soft cloth and soapy water or similar non-aggressive 
solutions.
HEINE Fiber optics cables:
Gas sterilization or wiping clean with alcohol or soapy water are recommended. 
Do not autoclave or soak in any solutions.
The optical surfaces at both ends of the cable can be cleaned by a cotton wool 
swab soaked in alcohol.

Technical data  Fuse
Mains voltage 230/240V/1.6A/50-60 Hz 2 x 1.6 A slow
(see nameplate) 100V/3.5A/50-60 Hz 2 x 3.15 A slow
 120V/2.5A/50-60 Hz 2 x 2.5 A slow/ 250V AC
 127V/2.5A/50-60 Hz 2 x 2.5 A slow
Power consumption: 280VA
Bulb: 24V / 150 W
Classification: Type BF
Dimensions: 217 x 177 x 125 mm
Weight: 3690 g
Ambient temperature: +10 ° to +40 °C
Relative humidity: 10 to 75%
Air pressure: 700 to 1060 hPa
Protection class: IP 00

Standards applicable:
EN 60 601-1, EN 60 601-1-2

IEC 60601-1 second edition, UL 60601-1 first edition

ENGLISH

Allgemeine Gewährleistung
Anstelle der gesetzlichen Gewährleistungsfrist von 2 Jahren übernehmen wir für dieses Gerät (aus-
genommen Verbrauchsmaterialien wie z.B. Lampen, Tips und Batterien) eine Garantie von 5 Jahren
ab Warenauslieferung ab Werk. Diese Garantie gilt für einwandfreies Arbeiten bei bestimmungs-
gemäßer Verwendung und Beachtung der Gebrauchsanweisung. Während der Dauer der Gewähr-
leistung und Garantie werden auftretende Fehler und Mängel am Gerät kostenlos beseitigt, soweit
sie nachweislich auf Material-, Verarbeitungs- und/oder Konstruktionsfehlern beruhen. Rügt ein
Besteller während der Gewährleistung einen Sachmangel, so trägt er stets die Beweislast dafür,
dass das Produkt bereits bei Erhalt der Ware mangelhaft war. Diese gesetzliche Gewährleistung
und die Garantie beziehen sich nicht auf solche Schäden, die durch Abnutzung, fahrlässigen
Gebrauch, Verwendung von nicht original HEINE Teilen / Ersatzteilen (insbesondere Lampen, da
diese speziell für HEINE Instrumente nach folgenden Kriterien entwickelt wurden: Farbtemperatur,
Lebensdauer, Sicherheit, optische Qualität und Leistung), durch Eingriffe nicht von HEINE autori-
sierter Personen entstehen oder wenn Vorschriften in der Gebrauchsanweisung vom Kunden nicht
eingehalten werden. Weitere Ansprüche, insbesondere Ansprüche auf Ersatz von Schäden, die nicht
am HEINE Produkt selbst entstanden sind, sind ausgeschlossen.
Bei Reparaturen wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Fachhändler, der das Gerät an uns oder unsere
zuständige Vertretung weiterleitet.

Warranty
Instead of the usual 2-year guarantee, we guarantee this device for 5 years from the date of delivery
from our factory (this excludes consumables such as bulbs, tips and batteries). We guarantee the
proper function of the unit provided it is used as intended by the manufacturer and according to the
instructions for use. Any faults or defects which occur during the guarantee period will be repaired
free of charge provided they are caused by faults in material, design or workmanship. In the case of
a complaint of a defect in the product during the guarantee period, the buyer must prove that any
such defect was present at the time the product was delivered. The usual legal guarantee and
warranty do not apply to incorrect use, the use of non-original HEINE parts or accessories.
(Especially bulbs, as these are designed with emphasis on the following criteria: Color temperature,
life expectancy, safety, optical quality and performance.) Also excluded are repairs or modifications
made by persons not authorised by HEINE or cases where the customer does not follow the
instructions supplied with the product. Further claims, in particular claims for damage not directly
related to the HEINE product, are excluded.
For repairs, please contact your supplier, who will return the goods to us or our authorized agent.

Garantie
A la place du délai de garantie légal de 2 ans, nous garantissons cet appareil (à l’exception des
consommables comme par ex. les ampoules, les pointes et les piles) pendant cinq ans à compter
de la livraison des marchandises départ usine. Nous garantissons le bon fonctionnement de
l’instrument fourni, sous réserve qu’il soit utilisé selon les normes prescrites par le fabricant dans
le respect du mode d’emploi. Tous les dysfonctionnements ou les pannes intervenant pendant la
période de garantie légale et de garantie de l’entreprise seront réparés gratuitement, à condition
qu’ils résultent d’un défaut des composants, de la conception ou de la fabrication. En cas de
réclamation pour un défaut pendant la période de garantie légale, l’acheteur devra apporter la preuve
que ce défaut existait au moment de la livraison. Cette garantie légale et la garantie de l’entreprise
ne s’appliquent pas aux dommages résultant d’une usure normale, d’une utilisation incorrecte, de
l’utilisation de pièces / pièces de rechange non d’origine HEINE (en particulier les ampoules, qui sont
conçues spécialement pour HEINE selon les critères suivants : couleur de température, longévité,
sécurité, qualité optique et performances). Sont également exclues toutes les réparations ou
modifications effectuées par des personnes non autorisées par HEINE, ainsi que dans les cas où
le client ne respecte pas les instructions du mode d’emploi. Toutes réclamations ultérieures, en
particulier pour le remplacent de dommages non directement liés au produit HEINE sont exclues.
Pour les réparations, contactez votre fournisseur, qui nous retournera les marchandises ou les
adressera à notre agent agréé.

Garantía
En vez del plazo de garantía legal de 2 años asumimos para este aparato (a exepción de materiales
fungibles como p. ej. lámparas, espéculos y pilas) una garantía durante cinco años a partir de la
fecha de la salida de mercancía desde fábrica. Esta garantía se basa en un funcionamiento de
acuerdo con la finalidad del aparato y cumpliendo las instrucciones de manejo. Durante el período
de garantía legal y la garantía adicional se reparan los fallos o deficiencias que pueda sufrir el
aparato sin gastos, siempre que estos tengan su origen y siendo demostrables en deficiencias de
material, mano de obra o constructivos. En el caso de queja por defecto en el producto durante la
garantía, el comprador debe demostrar que el producto en el momento de su recepción ya era
defectuoso. Esta garantía legal y la garantía adicional no son aplicables para deterioros que surjan
por desgaste, empleo descuidado, incorporación de repuestos no originales de HEINE/recambios
(sobre todo lámparas, ya que éstas se desarrollaron especialmente para instrumentos HEINE según
los siguientes criterios: color de temperatura, duración, seguridad, calidad y rendimiento óptico),
intervenciones de personal no autorizado por HEINE o en caso de que el cliente no respete las
instrucciones del manual de usuario. Otras reclamaciones como p. ej. sustitución por daños que
no se hayan originado directamente en el producto de HEINE quedan excluidos.
En caso de reparaciones diríjanse a su proveedor que remitirá el aparato a fábrica o al taller
oficial correspondiente. 
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HEINE HK 7000®

Lue nämä ohjeet tarkoin ennen laitteen käyttöönottoa.

Kuuma pinta Sulake

 
BF-tyypin liityntä Kierrätys sähkö- ja elektroniik-
 katuotteiden direktiivin mukaan
  

AC - verkkolaite

 
Laitepakkauksen sisältö:
Projektori, virtajohto, varapolttimo, varasulakkeita 2 kpl, käyttöohjeet

Turvallisuudesta
Käyttö: Kuituvalokaapelilla varustettu HK 7000 kuituvaloprojektori on tarkoitettu 
valonlähteeksi lääketieteellisiin toimenpiteisiin. Laite on suunniteltu jatkuvaan 
käyttöön. Palovammavaaran takia projektoria ei saa käyttää läpivalaisuun.

Yleistä: Laite ei vaadi ylläpitoa. Älä poista laitteen kuorta muutoin kuin polttimon 
vaihdon yhteydessä. Laiteeseen saa tehdä korjauksia vain valtuutettu huoltohenkilö.

Turvallinen asennus: Aseta projektori vaakasuoraan siten, että ilma pääsee 
vapaasti kulkemaan projektorin sivuilta. Sijoita laite paikkaan, johon vain valtuutetuilla 
käyttäjillä on pääsy. Laiteen alusta ei saa olla pehmeä, esim. huonekalu, matto 
tms. Älä laita helposti syttyviä esineitä valon ulostulon (1), tai polttimokammion (6) 
läheisyyteen. 
Älä katso suoraan valoon (1) tai avaa kantta (5) kun laite on päällä.

Turvallinen käyttö: Laitteen tietolevyssä lukevan käyttöjännitteen tulee vastata 
paikallista verkkojännitettä (Suomessa 230 V).  Älä käytä laitetta räjähdysherkällä 
alueella tai magneettikenttä läheisyydessä.

Kokoaminen
Kokoamisohjeet ovat toimituspaketissa. 

Asennus- ja käyttöohjeet
- Kytke laitteen virtajohto
- Asenna valokaapeli (1) liittimeen pohjaan asti
- Kytke laite päälle kytkimestä (3), vihreä valo syttyy
- Valitse haluttu kirkkaus säätimestä (2)
-  Kytkimellä (4) valitaan laitteen maksimikirkkaus joko pienemmäksi (lamppu 

kestää pidempään) tai vaihtoehtoisesti maksimiarvoonsa (lamppu kuluu 
nopeammin)

- Kytke laitteesta virta pois aina kun laitetta ei käytetä.

HEINE kuituvalokaapelin automaattiliitin toimii seuraavasti: pidä kahvaa toisessa 
kädessä ja työnnä toisella kädellä instrumentin liittimen kolme piikkiä kahvassa 
oleviin uriin. Paina instrumenttia kahvaan, kunnes se loksahtaa paikoilleen. 
Poistaaksesi instrumentin, pidä toisella kädellä kahvaa ja avaa kiinnitysrengas 
kääntämällä sitä vastapäivään. Vedä instrumentti kevyesti ulos liittimestä.

Polttimon vaihtaminen
Huom! Takaamme laitteen toimivan vain alkuperäisiä HEINE polttimoita 
käytettäessä.
- Irrota virtajohto ja anna laitteen jäähtyä
- Avaa kansi (5) ja käännä polttimon pidike ylös ja poista se polttimokammiosta (8)
- Vedä polttimo ulos pidikkeestä
-     Asenna uusi polttimo vanhan tilalle varoen samalla koskemasta lasiosia.

Paina polttimo kiinnikkeeseen pohjaan asti, mutta varo taittamasta liittimen osia.
-  Sulje kansi (5). Polttimon pidike palautuu automaattisesti oikeaan asentoon. 

Kytke virtajohto takaisin.
- Muista kytkeä laitteesta virta pois kun se ei ole käytössä.

Sulakkeen vaihtaminen
- Irrota virtajohto.
-  Sulakkeet on sijoitettu virtajohdon alaosassa olevaan sulakerasiaan. Käytä vain 

teknisissä tiedoissa mainittua sulaketyyppiä.

Puhdistaminen ja sterilointi
Projektori: Irrota aina ensin virtajohto! Anna laitteen jäähtyä ennen kuin rupeat 
puhdistamaan sitä. Käytä puhdistamiseen pehmeätä kangasta ja saippuavettä tai 
vastaavaa mietoa puhdistusainetta.
HEINE Kuituvalokaapelit: Suosittelemme kaasusterilointia, tai pyyhkimistä esim. 
alkoholiin, tai saippuaveteen kastetulla kankaalla. Älä käytä autoklaavia, äläkä 
upota kaapelia pesunesteeseen. Kaapelin päissä olevat optiset pinnat voi pyyhkiä 
alkoholiin kastetulla pumpulitupolla.

Tekniset tiedot   käytettävä sulake 
Käyttöjännite                230/240V/1.6A/50-60 Hz  2 x1.6 A hidas
(kts. nimikilpi)               100V/3.5A/50-60 Hz 2 x3.15 A hidas
                                   120V/2.5A/50-60 Hz 2 x2.5 A hidas / 250V AC
                                   127V/2.5A/50-60 Hz 2 x2.5 A hidas
Tehonkulutus                280 VA
Polttimo                        24 V, 150 W
Luokitus                       Tyyppi BF
Mitat (pit.x kork. x lev.)  217 x 177 x 125 mm
Paino                           3690 gr
Käyttölämpötila            +10° ... +40 °C
Suhteellinen kosteus     10 ... 75%
Ilmanpaine                    700 ... 1060 hPa
Suojausluokka               IP 00

Standardit:
EN 60 601-1, EN 60 601-1-2
IEC 60601-1 second edition, UL 60601-1 first edition

Takuu 
Poiketen tavanomaisesta kahden vuoden takuusta, myönnämme laitteelle viiden vuoden takuun teh-
dastoimituksesta (pois lukien kulutustarvikkeet kuten polttimot, suppilot ja akut). Takaamme laitteen 
moitteettoman toiminnan, kun laitetta käytetään asianmukaisesti valmistajan ohjeita noudattaen. 
Laitteessa takuuaikana esiintyvät materiaali-, valmistus- tai rakenneviat korjataan veloituksetta. 
Havaittaessa tuotteessa vika ostajan tulee osoittaa, että laitteen takuu on voimassa. Takuu ei koske 
vikoja, jotka ovat aiheutuneet normaalista kulumisesta, huolimattomasta käytöstä tai muiden kuin 
alkuperäisten HEINE- varaosien käytöstä tai muiden kuin valtuutetun huoltohenkilökunnan tekemistä 
muunnoksista tai korjauksista. Takuu raukeaa, jos laitteelle on tehty huoltotöitä muilla kuin Heinen 
valtuuttamilla henkilöillä tai käyttäjä ei noudata laitteen mukana tulleita käyttöohjeita.

Laitteen rikkoutumisesta aiheutuneita välillisiä kustannuksia ei huomioida.
Korjaustapauksissa ota yhteys laitteen myyjään.

Myyjä

Päivä

ITALIANO SVENSKA SUOMI

HEINE HK 7000®

Antes de utilizar o projetor HK 7000, leia atentamente estas 
instruções e mantenha-as num local seguro para futura consulta.

Superfície quente Fusível

 Este produto deve ser descartado

Parte aplicada BF separadamente como uma peça
 eletrônica. Favor considerar as
 suas regulamentações locais.

Energia CA

Conteúdo:
Projetor, cabo de força, lâmpada sobressalente, 2 fusíveis sobressalente,
instruções

Segurança
Aplicações: Os projetores de fibra ótica HK 7000 foram concebidos exclusiva-
mente para uso como fonte de luz através de cabos de fibra ótica, para
instrumentos médicos de diagnóstico e para luzes de exame médico. Este
aparelho é indicado para utilização continua.
Nunca utilize o projetor para transiluminaçao, devido ao perigo de queimadura.
Segurança Geral: Esta unidade não necessita de manutenção. Não desmonte
o aparelho. Exceptuando mudar a lâmpada, todas as reparações deverão ser
levadas a cabo por pessoal autorizado.
Instalação Segura: Posicione o aparelho horizontalmente, fora do alcance de
pessoal não autorizado para o seu manuseamento, de forma a permitir a livre
circulação de ar de todos os lados possíveis. Não o ponha em cima de móveis 
frágeis, panos ou carpetes. Não coloque objectos inflamáveis perto da saída de 
luz (1) ou do compartimento da lâmpada (6). Não olhe para a saída de luz (1), 
nem abra a tampa (5) quando o projetor está ligado.
Segurança na Utilização: A voltagem indicada na placa de identificação deverá
corresponder à voltagem da rede elétrica. Não utilize este aparelho na presença
de perigo de explosão ou de um campo magnético forte.

Instruções de Montagem:
As instruções são fornecidas sob a referência, juntamente com o kit para 
montagem do aparelho na parede ou num suporte sobre rodizio.

Instruções para Instalação e Utilização:
– Ligue o aparelho à eletricidade através do cabo de forca.
– Ligue o cabo de fibra ótica ao local de saída da luz, até se ouvir um clique
 que indica o encaixe.
– Pressione o interruptor (3) e a luz indicadora verde acender-se-á.
– Escolha a intensidade de luz desejada com o controlador (2).
– O interruptor (4) poderá ser uma utilizado para seleccionar para intensidade
 de luz normal (para prolongar a duração da lâmpada) ou para
 uma intensidade de luz aumentada (reduz a duração da lâmpada).
– Se possível, desligue o aparelho após utilização, para prolongar a duração
 da lâmpada.
Os cabos de fibra ótica HEINE estão equipados com um conector automático:
Segure o punho em uma das mãos e use a outra para inserir o conector de trés 
ressaltos dentro das guias do punho do cabo de F.O. Empurre o instrumento
dentro do punho até ouvir um clique.
Para retirar o instrumento, segure o punho com uma das mãos e rode o anel
superior no sentido anti-horário. Com a outra mão retire o instrumento puxando
suavemente.

Substituir a Lâmpada
Por favor note que desempenho desta unidade só poderá ser garantida se
forem utilizadas lâmpadas originais HEINE.
– Desligue o aparelho e deixe-o esfriar.
– Abra a tampa (5) e mova o suporte da lâmpada para cima e para fora do seu 
 compartimento (6).
– Retire a lâmpada do seu encaixe.
– Coloque a nova lâmpada, tendo em atenção que não poderá tocar no vidro
 da mesma com as mãos. Empurre a lâmpada até encaixar e evite dobrar os
 pinos de contacto.
– Feche a tampa (5). O suporte  da lâmpada voltará automaticamente à sua
 posição normal.
– Ligue o aparelho.
– Desligue o projetor quando este não estiver sendo utilizado, para prolongar
 a duração da lâmpada.

Substituir um Fusível
– Desligue o aparelho da corrente.
– Os fusíveis estão localizados na conexão do cabo de força. Utilize apenas os
 fusíveis sobressalentes descritos nas especificações técnicas.

Limpeza e Esterilização
Projetores: Desligue sempre o aparelho da electricidade!
Limpe sempre a unidade após esta ter esfriado. Para sua limpeza, utilize um
pano macio e água com sabão, ou outra solução similar não agressiva.
Cabos de Fibra Ótica HEINE: É recomendada a esterilização a gás, ou então a 
limpeza com álcool ou água com sabão. Não esterilize a vapor nem os mergulhe 
em qualquer outra solução. As superfícies óticas em ambos os extremos do cabo 
podem ser limpas com um cotonete embebido em álcool.

Dados Técnicos  Fusíveis
Voltagem a empregar: 230/240V/1,6A/50-60 Hz 2 x 1.6 A baixa
(ver placa técnica) 100V/3.5A/50-60 Hz 2 x 3.15 A baixa
 120V/2.5A/50-60 Hz 2 x 2.5 A baixa/250V AC
 127V/2.5A/50-60 Hz 2 x 2.5 A baixa
Consumo: 280 VA
Lâmpada: 24 V, 150 W
Classificação: Tipo BF
Dimensões: 217 x 177 x 125 mm
Peso: 3690 g
Temperatura ambiente: +10° a +40 °C
Humidade relativa: 10 a 75%
Pressão atmosférica: 700 a 1060 hPa
Classe de Protecção: IP 00

Padrões Aplicáveis:
EN 60 601-1, EN 60 601-1-2
IEC 60601-1 second edition, UL 60601-1 first edition

Garantia
Ao invés dos usuais 2 anos de garantia, nós garantimos este produto por 5 anos a partir da data
de seu despacho de nossa fábrica (isto exclui consumíveis como as lâmpadas, espéculos e baterias).
Nós garantimos o funcionamento adequado desta unidade provida desde que usada conforme o
pretendido pelo fabricante e de acordo com as instruções para o uso. Serão reparados quaisquer
defeitos ou falhas que acorram durante o período de garantia gratuitamente desde que causados
por falhas no material, desenho ou mão-de-obra. No caso da reclamação de defeito no produto
durante o período de garantia, o comprador deverá provar de que o defeito se fazia presente no
produto no momento em que foi despacho. A usual garantia legal e nossa garantia não se aplicam
para o uso incorreto, uso de partes, peças ou acessórios não originais HEINE (Especialmente lâmpa-
das, pois estas são projetadas com ênfase nos seguintes critérios: Cor, temperatura, expectativa de
vida, segurança, qualidade ótica e desempenho). Também exclui os reparos ou modificações feitos
por pessoas não autorizadas por HEINE ou casos onde o consumidor não siga as instruções de uso
supridas com o produto. Outras reclamações, em particular as reclamações por danos não
diretamente relacionadas ao produto HEINE, estão excluídas.
Para reparos, por favor, contate seu fornecedor, que encaminhará a mercadoria para nós ou agente
autorizado.

Adquirido através de

Data

PORTUGUÊS

HEINE HK 7000®

Prima di utilizzare il proiettore HK 7000 leggere queste istruzioni e
conservarle accuratamente per future consultazioni.

Superficie calda Fusibile

 Questo prodotto deve essere

Parte applicata tipo BF smaltito separatamente in con-
 formità con le normative locali
 vigenti relative agli apparecchi

Corrente alternata elettronici.

Contiene:
Proiettore, cavo di alimentazione, lampadina di ricambio, 2 fusibili di ricambio
istruzioni d’uso

Informazioni di sicurezza
Disposizioni per l’uso: il proiettore a fibre ottiche HK 7000 è stato progettato
esclusivamente per uso quale fonte di luce con un cavo a fibre ottiche per
strumenti diagnostici medici e lampade per visita medica. L’apparecchiatura
è progettata per uso continuo.
Non utilizzate mai il proiettore come transilluminatore perché può provocare
ustioni alla pelle.
Sicurezza generale: l’apparecchiatura non necessita di manutenzione. Non
aprire l’alloggiamento esterno. Escluso il cambio della lampadina, le riparazioni 
devono essere effettuate solo da personale autorizzato.
Installazione sicura: porre il proiettore fuori dalla portata di personale non
autorizzato e orizzontalmente in modo da permettere la libera circolazione
dell’aria da tutti i lati possibili. Non appoggiare su piani morbidi o ricoperti di 
panni e/o tappetini. Non appoggiare oggetti infiammabili sull’uscita della luce (1)
o sullo scomparto della lampadina (6). Non guardare nel foro di uscita della luce 
(1) e non aprire lo sportello (5) quando il proiettore è in funzione.
Uso sicuro: il voltaggio sulla targhetta di identificazione deve corrispondere al
voltaggio locale. Non usare questo dispositivo in presenza di rischi di esplosione 
o forti campi magnetici.

Montaggio
Per il montaggio a parete o su stativo a rotelle le istruzioni, riferimento, si trovano 
nei rispettivi kit.

Istruzioni per montaggio ed uso
– Collegare lo strumento a rete.
– Inserire il cavo a fibre ottiche nell’uscita (1) e spingere sino a sentire un click.
– Accendere tramite il tasto (3); l’indicatore verde si illuminerà.
– Per regolare l’intensità luminosa ruotare il reostato di controllo (2).
– Il tasto (4) può essere usato per selezionare la normale luminosità (per una
 lunga durata della lampadina) o incrementare la massima luminosità (riduce
 la vita della lampadina).
– Se possibile, spegnere il proiettore dopo l’uso: preserva la lampadina. 
Il cavo a fibre ottiche HEINE ha un connettore automatico (baionetta):
per connettere lo strumento al cavo, tenere il manico in una mano e far aderire le
tre sporgenze del connettore alle guide dell’attacco a baionetta dello strumento. 
Spingere lo strumento nel manico sino a sentire un click. 
Per rimuovere lo strumento, tenere in una mano il manico e con il pollice e l’indice
ruotare verso destra l’anello zigrinato del connettore; con l’altra mano rimuovere
lo strumento tirando delicatamente verso l’alto.

Cambio della lampadina
Attenzione: il funzionamento appropriato di questa apparecchiatura può
essere garantito solo se si utilizzano lampadine originali HEINE.
– Staccare la spina dalla rete e far raffreddare il proiettore.
– Aprire lo sportello (5) e ribaltare il porta lampadina dall’alloggiamento (6).
– Estrarre la lampadina.
– Inserire delicatamente la nuova lampadina, facendo attenzione a non toccare
 il bulbo con le dita. Premere sino in fondo facendo attenzione a non piegare
 le puntine di contatto.
– Chiudere lo sportello (5). Il porta lampadina ritornerà automaticamente nella
 posizione corretta.
– Riallacciare il cavo alla rete.
– Per prolungare la vita della lampadina spegnere il proiettore quando non
 viene utilizzato.

Cambio del fusibile
– Staccare la spina dalla rete.
– Il fusibile è riposto nello scomparto fusibili del trasformatore a rete. Usare solo
 fusibili di ricambio con le caratteristiche indicate nelle specifiche tecniche.

Pulizia e sterilizzazione
Proiettori: Staccare sempre la spina dalla rete! Pulire solo quando lo strumento è 
freddo. Per pulire usare solo un panno morbido e ben strizzato con acqua sapo-
nata o una soluzione similare non aggressiva.
Cavi a Fibre Ottiche HEINE: Si suggerisce la sterilizzazione a gas o la pulizia con 
un panno bagnato con alcool o acqua saponata. Non sterilizzare in autoclave e 
non immergere in alcuna soluzione.
Le superfici ottiche di entrambi i terminali del cavo possono essere pulite con
bastoncini ovattati imbevuti in alcool.

Dati tecnici  Fusibile
Tensione: 230/240V/1,6A/50-60 Hz 2 x 1,6 A ritardato
Assorbimento: 280 VA
Lampadina: 24 V, 150 W
Classificazione: Tipo BF
Dimensioni: 217 x 177 x 125 mm
Peso: 3690 g
Temperatura ambientale: +10° a +40 °C
Umidità relativa: 10 a 75%
Pressione aria: 700 a 1060 hPa
Classe di protezione: IP 00

Norme applicate:
EN 60 601-1, EN 60 601-1-2
IEC 60601-1 second edition, UL 60601-1 first edition

Garanzia
Invece degli usuali 2 anni di garanzia, noi garantiamo questo strumento per 5 anni dalla data di
spedizione dalla nostra fabbrica (questo esclude materiali di consumo quali lampadine, speculum
e batterie). La garanzia è valida se il dispositivo viene utilizzato in base alla destinazione d’uso del
produttore e secondo le istruzioni d’uso. Durante il periodo di garanzia verranno riparati gratuita-
mente imperfezioni e difetti riscontrati come difetti di produzione, di progettazione o di materiali.
In caso di reclamo di un difetto sullo strumento durante il periodo di garanzia, l’acquirente deve
dimostrare che tale difetto era  presente all’atto della spedizione. L’usuale garanzia legale e la
speciale garanzia non coprono difetti derivanti da usura, uso scorretto, impiego di parti o accessori
non originali HEINE (specialmente lampadine, le quali sono state prodotte con particolare rilievo sui
seguenti criteri: temperatura di colore, durata, sicurezza, qualità ottica e performance). Sono anche
escluse riparazioni e modifiche effettuate da personale non autorizzato da HEINE o casi dove il
cliente non si è attenuto alle istruzioni d’uso fornite con il prodotto. Ulteriori reclami, in particolare
reclami per danni non direttamente riconducibili al prodotto HEINE, sono esclusi.
Per riparazioni, contattate il vostro fornitore che ritornerà il dispositivo a noi o al nostro agente
autorizzato.

Acquistato presso 

il 

HEINE HK 7000®

Var god läs noga igenom dessa instruktioner före användning av
HK 7000 projektorn. Spara anvisningarna för framtida behov.

Varm yta Säkring

 Denna produkt skall sorteras som
Applied part BF elektronikskrot vid sopsortering.
 Var vänlig kontrollera lokala villkor.
 

Växelström

Innehåll:
Projektor, anslutningssladd, reservglödlampa, 2 reservsäkringar, bruksanvisning

Säkerhetsinformation
Användningsområde: Den fiberoptiska projektorn HK 7000 är designad endast
för användning som ljuskälla med fiberoptisk kabel för medicinskdiagnostiska 
instrument och medicinska undersökningslampor. Denna enhet är designad för 
kontinuerligt användande.
Använd ej för belysning direkt på huden då det finns det risk för brännskador.
Säkerhet: Denna enhet behöver inget underhåll. Ta ej bort höljet med undantag
vid byte av glödlampa. Reparationer får endast utföras av behöriga personer.
Säkerhet vid installation: Sätt upp projektorn utom räckhåll för obehörig
personal och horisontellt så att fri cirkulation av luft är möjligt på alla sidor. Den
får ej placeras på mjuka möbler, trasor eller mattor. Placera ej brännbara objekt
i ljusutgången (1) eller i utrymmet för glödlampan (6). Titta ej direkt in i
ljusutgången (1) och öppna ej locket (5) när projektorn är påslagen.
Säkerhet vid användning: Huvudvolttalet på id-plattan måste stämma överens
med det lokala volttalet. Använd ej denna enhet där explosionsrisk råder eller i
ett starkt magnetiskt fält.

Monteringsinstruktioner
Instruktionsreferens finns tillgängligt med aktuell uppsättning för vägg- eller 
stativmontering.

Instruktioner för installation och användning
– Anslut enheten till vägganslutning med anslutningssladden.
– Plugga in den fiberoptiska kabeln till ljusutgången (1) så att kabeln fastnar
 med ett klick.
– Starta enheten med (3), den gröna indikatorn börjar lysa.
– Ställ in lämplig ljusstyrka med kontrollen (2).
– Knappen (4) kan användas för att välja den normala maximala ljusstyrkan (för
 lång livslängd på glödlampan) eller ökad maximal ljusstyrka (reducerar
 livslängden på glödlampan).
– Om möjligt, stäng av projektorn efter användning för ökad livslängd på
 glödlampan.
HEINE fiberoptiska kablar är utrustade med en automatisk plugg:
Håll handtaget i ena handen och använd den andra för att plugga in de
3 hankontakterna på pluggen i handtagets huvud. Tryck in instrumentet i
handtaget tills det klickar på plats.
För att ta bort instrumentet håll handtaget i ena handen och rotera den räfflade
övre ringen moturs. Ta med den andra handen bort instrumentet genom att dra 
försiktigt.

Byte av glödlampa
OBS! Enhetens prestanda kan endast garanteras då äkta HEINE glödlampor
används.
– Dra ut anslutningssladden till vägganslutningen och låt enheten kallna.
– Öppna locket (5) och fäll glödlampshållaren uppåt och ut ur utrymmet för
 glödlampan (6).
– Dra ut glödlampan ur hållaren.
– Placera en ny glödlampa i hållaren. Rör ej glaset med bara händer. Tryck i
 glödlampan så långt det går och undvik att böja kontaktpinnarna.
– Stäng locket (5). Glödlampshållaren förs tillbaka automatiskt till dess rätta
 position.
– Återanslut anslutningssladden.
– Stäng av projektorn när den inte används för att förlänga glödlampans
 livslängd.

Byte av säkring
– Dra ut anslutningssladden till vägganslutningen.
– Säkringarna finns i säkringshuset i anslutningssladdens huvud. Använd endast
 ersättningssäkringar som är specificerade i de tekniska specifikationerna.

Rengöring och sterilisation
Projektorn: Dra alltid ut anslutningssladden! Rengör alltid enheten efter det att 
den har kallnat. För rengöring använd endast en mjuk trasa och såpvatten eller 
liknande icke-aggressiva lösningar.
HEINE Fiberoptiska kablar: Gassterilisation eller avtorkning med alkohol eller 
såpvatten rekommenderas. Får ej autoklaveras eller blötläggas i några lösningar.

Tekniska data  Säkring
Nätanslutning: 230/240V/1,6A/50-60 Hz 2 x 1,6 A trög
Strömförbrukning: 280 VA
Glödlampa: 24 V, 150 W
Klassifikation: Typ BF
Dimensioner: 217 x 177 x 125 mm
Vikt: 3690 g
Förvaring vid
temperaturer inom: +10° till +40 °C
Förvaring vid
fuktighet inom: 10 till 75%
Lufttryck: 700 till 1060 hPa
Skyddsklass: IP 00

Tillämpade standards:
EN 60 601-1, EN 60 601-1-2
IEC 60601-1 second edition, UL 60601-1 first edition

Garanti
Istället för vanliga 2-års garanti, lämnar vi 5 års garanti för detta instrument gällande från det datum
det lämnat fabrik (exkluderat förbrukningsartiklar såsom glödlampor, trattar och batterier mm).
Vi garanterar en funktionell produkt under förutsättning att den används på det sätt som tillverkare
och instruktionsblad föreskriver. Fel som uppstår under garantitiden kommer att åtgärdas utan att
kunden debiteras, under förutsättning att felet uppkommit på grund av fel i material, design eller
produktion. Vid åberopande av defekt produkt under garantitiden skall köparen bevisa att defekten
fanns då produkten levererades. Vi lämnar inte någon som helst garanti för defekter som uppkommit
på grund av felaktigt användande eller vid nyttjande av icke-original HEINE tillbehör och reservdelar.
(Särskilt glödlampor, då dessa är designade på följande kriterier: Färgtemperatur, livslängd, säkerhet,
optisk kvalité och prestanda.). Garantin gäller heller inte reparationer och/eller modifieringar gjorda
av person som inte är auktoriserad av HEINE, eller när kund inte följer de anvisningar som levererats
med produkten. Övriga ansökningar för ersättning, särskilt ersättning för skada ej direkt relaterad till
HEINE produkten, är exkluderade.
För reparationer, var vänlig kontakta den återförsäljare som kan returnera varorna till oss eller våra
auktoriserade agenter.

Köpt hos 

Datum 

HEINE HK 7000®

Lees voor ingebruikname van de projector HK 7000 deze
gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door en bewaar hem voor een
later gebruik.

Heet onderdeel Zekering

 Dit product niet als huishoudelijk
Kan met patient in afval behandelen maar apart
aanraking komen BF inleveren als verbruikt electrisch/
 electronisch apparaat volgens de in

Aangesloten op wisselstroom uw gemeente geldende voorschriften.

De levering omvat:
Projector, aansluitsnoer, reservelamp, 2 zekeringen, gebruiksaanwijzing

Veiligheidsinformatie
Gebruiksdoel: De lichtprojector HK 7000 is uitsluitend bestemd als lichtbron voor
medisch diagnostische instrumenten en voor lampen voor medisch gebruik die 
voorzien zijn van een glasfiber lichtgeleidingskabel. De projector is geschikt voor 
langdurig, aaneen-gesloten gebruik. Gebruik de projector in geen geval voor het 
doorlichten van weefsel wegens gevaar van huidletsel. 
Algemene veiligheid: De projector is onderhoudsvrij. Open het huis in geen
geval. Behalve het vervangen van het lampje, dient reparatie uitsluitend door een 
hiertoe opgeleide vakman uitgevoerd te worden.
Veilige opstelling: Plaats de projector buiten bereik van onbevoegden, op een
horizontaal vlak. Zorg ervoor dat de ventilatie-sleuven niet afgedekt worden en 
onbelemmerde luchttoevoer kan plaatsvinden. Plaats de projector niet op een 
zachte, brandbare ondergrond als b.v. tapijt. Houdt geen brandbare objecten
voor de lichtuitgang (1) of in de projector (6).
Kijk bij een ingeschakelde projector niet in de licht-uitgang (1) en open in geen 
geval bij een brandende lamp de lamphouder (5).
Gebruiksvoorzorg: Let op dat de op het type plaatje aangegeven spanning
overeenkomt met de spanning van het lichtnet. Gebruik de projector niet in ruim-
ten met explosiegevaar en in nabijheid van sterke magneetvelden.

Montage
Voor bevestiging op een wandhouder of rijdbaar statief wordt de handleiding 
bij de houder of statief geleverd.

Instructie voor gebruik en onderhoud
– Sluit de projector uitsluitend aan met het meegeleverde netsnoer.
– Steek de lichtgeleidingskabel in de aansluiting (1) tot deze met een klik
 geborgd is.
– Met schakelaar (3) de projector inschakelen, groen controlelampje brandt.
– De gewenste lichtintensiteit kan met knop (2) ingesteld worden.
– Met schakelaar (4) kan gekozen worden voor standaard lichtsterkte (lange
 levensduur van het lampje) of voor verhoogde lichtopbrengst (met sterk
 verkorte levensduur van het lampje).
HEINE fiber-kabels zijn met een bajonetsluiting voorzien: Plaats een instrument 
zo op het handvat dat de 3 nokjes in de openingen van de aansluiting passen en 
duw het instrument op het handvat tot een klik hoorbaar is.Om een instrument van 
het handvat af te nemen, draai de gekartelde ring met duim en wijsvinger naar 
rechts en neem met de andere hand het instrument uit het handvat.
Bij vaak wisselen van instrumenten, verdient het aanbeveling de aansluiting ook 
open te draaien bij het plaatsen van de instrumenten. Dit vermindert de slijtage 
aan de nokjes waardoor speling in de koppeling wordt vermeden.

Vervangen van het lampje
Let op: Een probleemloze werking van dit apparaat wordt alleen
gegarandeerd bij gebruik van originele HEINE reservelampen.
– Laat eerst de projector afkoelen en neem het netsnoer los.
– Open afdekkap (5) en kantel de lamphouder (6).
– Neem de lamp uit de houder.
– Plaats hierin een nieuwe halogeenlamp, zonder het glas met de vingers aan
 te raken.
– Zorg ervoor dat de contactpinnen van het lampje niet verbuigen.
– Sluit de klep (5), de halogeenlamp is dan automatisch gejusteerd.
– Sluit het netsnoer weer aan.
– Schakel zo mogelijk na elk gebruik de projector uit om de gebruiksduur van
 het lampje te verlengen.

Vervangen van zekeringen
– Neem het netsnoer los.
–  De zekeringen bevinden zich in de zekeringhouder onder de netsnoer-
  aansluiting. Gebruik alleen zekeringen volgens specificatie van de technische 

gegevens hieronder.

Reiniging en sterilisatie
Projector: Netsnoer losnemen! De projector geheel af laten koelen daarna pas 
reinigen. Gebruik een zachte doek eventueel bevochtigd met een niet agressief
reinigingsmiddel.
HEINE Lichtgeleidingskabel: Gassterilisatie, reinigen met alcohol of een
zacht reinigingsmiddel zijn toegestaan. Niet mogelijk zijn autoclaveren en
onderdompelen in een vloeistof.
De glasvezel uiteinden van de kabel kunnen met een wattenstaafje met alcohol
gereinigd worden.

Technische gegevens
Netspanning: 230 V/1,6A/50-60 Hz
Opnamevermogen: 280 VA
Zekeringen: 2 x T 1,6 A
Lamp: 24 V, 150 W
Klasse: Type BF
Afmetingen: 217 x 177 x 125 mm
Gewicht: 3690 gr
Omgevingstemperatuur: +10° tot +40 °C
Rel. luchtvochtigheid: 10 tot 75%
Luchtdruk: 700 tot 1060 hPa
Veiligheidsklasse: IP 00

Voldoet aan de normen:
EN 60 601-1, EN 60 601-1-2
IEC 60601-1 second edition, UL 60601-1 first edition

Algemene garantievoorwaarden
In tegenstelling tot de wettelijke garantieperiode van 2 jaar verlenen wij voor dit apparaat / instrument 
een garantie van 5 jaar ingaande op de dag van aflevering door de fabrikant (uitgezonderd hiervan zijn 
verbruiksmaterialen zoals b.v. lampjes, tips en batterijen). Deze garantie geldt voor een goed function-
eren bij normaal gebruik volgens de voorschriften en adviezen in de gebruiksaanwijzing. Gedurende 
de garantieperiode worden defecten kostenloos hersteld indien deze aantoonbaar zijn ontstaan door 
materiaal-, productie- of constructiefouten. In geval van een garantie-aanspraak binnen de garantie-
termijn dient de koper aan te tonen dat het defect al direct bij ontvangst van het product aanwezig 
was. Deze wettelijke waarborg en garantie zijn niet van toepassing op normale gebruiksslijtage, foutief 
gebruik, bij gebruik van niet-originele HEINE onderdelen en toebehoren (dit geldt vooral en met name 
voor lampjes, daar deze voor elk HEINE-instrument speciaal zijn ontwikkeld op basis van de volgende 
eigenschappen: kleurtemperatuur, levensduur, veiligheid, optische eigenschappen en lichtsterkte), 
tevens vervalt de garantie bij ingrepen door niet door HEINE hiertoe geautoriseerde personen, of 
wanneer de voorschriften van deze gebruiksaanwijzing niet worden opgevolgd. Verdere aansprakelijk-
heid, in het bijzonder aanspraken op vergoeding van schaden, anders dan aan het HEINE product zelf, 
zijn uitdrukkelijk uitgesloten.
In het geval van reparatie kunt u contact opnemen met uw leverancier, die het artikel aan ons of
aan onze vertegenwoordiging kan zenden.
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NEDERLANDS


